

111TH CONGRESS
1ST SESSION

H. R. 4263

To amend the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 to extend for 1 year the period of temporary increase in the Medicaid FMAP.

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

DECEMBER 10, 2009

Ms. BALDWIN (for herself, Mr. GENE GREEN of Texas, Ms. DEGETTE, Ms. SCHAKOWSKY, Mr. BLUMENAUER, Mr. GRIJALVA, Mr. MCGOVERN, Ms. PINGREE of Maine, and Mr. PIERLUISI) introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Energy and Commerce

A BILL

To amend the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 to extend for 1 year the period of temporary increase in the Medicaid FMAP.

1 *Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-*
2 *tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,*

3 **SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.**

4 This Act may be cited as the “State Medicaid Assist-
5 ance Extension Act of 2009”.

1 **SEC. 2. 1-YEAR EXTENSION OF ARRA INCREASE IN MED-**
2 **ICAID FMAP.**

3 Section 5001 of division B of the American Recovery
4 and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Public Law 111–5) is
5 amended—

6 (1) in subsection (a)—

7 (A) by striking “and” at the end of para-
8 graph (2);

9 (B) in paragraph (3), by striking “, but
10 only for the first calendar quarter of fiscal year
11 2011” and inserting “; and”; and

12 (C) by adding at the end the following new
13 paragraph:

14 “(4) fiscal year 2012 is less than the FMAP as
15 so determined for fiscal year 2008, fiscal year 2009
16 (after the application of paragraph (1)), fiscal year
17 2010 (after the application of paragraph (2)), or fis-
18 cal year 2011 (after the application of paragraph
19 (3)), the greatest of such FMAP for the State for
20 fiscal year 2008, fiscal year 2009, fiscal year 2010,
21 or fiscal year 2011 shall be substituted for the
22 State’s FMAP for fiscal year 2012, before the appli-
23 cation of this section, but only for the first calendar
24 quarter in fiscal year 2012.”;

25 (2) in subsection (c)(4)(C)(ii), by striking “De-
26 cember 2009” and “January 2010” and inserting

1 “December 2010” and “January 2011”, respec-
2 tively;

3 (3) in subsection (g)(1), by striking “September
4 30, 2011” and inserting “September 30, 2012”; and

5 (4) in subsection (h)(3), by striking “December
6 31, 2010” and inserting “December 31, 2011”.

○